Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Delyth Mcintyre (Chair)

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Chris Bithell,
Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke,
Colin Legg, Dave Mackie and lan Roberts

RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS:
Gareth Wyn Jones, Ms. Sue Jones, Rita Price,
Rev Huw Powell-Davies,

TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS:
Lyn Harkin, Ibad Hussain, Lyn Oakes and
Gail Woodward

Mr. Philip Lord (Challenge Advisor)

Dear Sir / Madam

Sir y Fflint
Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

-y

CS/NG
15 February 2018

Jan Kelly / 01352 702301
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

A meeting of the ELINTSHIRE SACRE will be held in the YSGOL NANNERCH VC,
SCHOOL LANE, NANNERCH, MOLD, FLINTSHIRE CH7 3RD on WEDNESDAY,

21ST FEBRUARY, 2018 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items.

Please note the venue for the meeting

Yours sincerely

Qo]

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONDUCT

Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of
their declared personal interests.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
To approve and sign as a correct record minutes of the previous meeting.

4  THE NEW ESTYN INSPECTION FRAMEWORK

To receive a presentation on the New Inspection Framework.

5  ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS (REPORT ATTACHED) (Pages 9 -
12)

To receive the analysis of Estyn Inspection Reports.

6 EXAMINATION RESULTS 2017 (REPORTS ATTACHED) (Pages 13 - 22)
To consider a report analysing the examination results for 2017.

7  SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION
Monitoring and planning materials available for primary schools.

8 WASACRE
i. To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association

ii. To receive an update from Welsh Government concerning the new
curriculum.

iii. To agree attendance to the next WASACRE meeting, 9th March 2018 —
Swansea.

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting will be held at 2pm on Wednesday, 13 June 2018 at
Hawarden Village Primary School.




Agenda Iltem 3

FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL

FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NB
Wednesday 11 October 2017 at 2:00pm

Present

Councillors:

Chris Bithell (CB); Paul Cunningham (PC); Colin Legg (CL); Dave Mackie (DM) (Chair)
Religious Denominations:

Rosalind Williams (RW) (Diocese of St. Asaph)

Teacher Associations:

Lyn Oakes (LO) (Alun High School, Mold)

In Attendance:
Vicky Barlow (VB) (FCC, School Improvement Systems Senior Manager); Phil Lord (PL)
(GwE, Challenge Advisor), Nathan Evans (NE) (FCC, Note Taker)

Agenda Item 1 - Apologies for Absence
Councillor lan Roberts

Delyth Mcintyre
Ibad Hussain
Claire Homard (represented by Vicky Barlow)

Agenda Item 2 - Declarations of Interest: Code of Local Government Conduct
There were no declarations of interest.

Agenda Item 3 — Minutes of Last Meeting (5t July 2017)

RW Amendment requested to change how attendance was reported. RW is a nominee to
the committee in place of Sue Jones and should be recorded under the Religious
Denominations list.

Resolutions

(@) RW amendment agreed;
(b) With amendment in (a), the minutes are approved as a correct record.

Agenda Item 4 - SACRE Draft Annual Report 2016-17
DM Very impressed by the document and thanks PL for the work done to draft the report.
PL Two corrections are required:

e Second paragraph on page 4 of the report should end “2016/17” and not

“2015/16”;
Page 3



e Sixth paragraph also on page 4 should have the word “primary” inserted between
“of” and “schools” so that the sentence begins “A small group of primary schools
have met...”

CB Pleased that GCSE results are better than the national average and should aim to
build on this success.

Resolutions

(a) Draft report accepted.

Agenda Item 5 - Analysis of Inspection Reports

DM Again, thanks PL for work analysing the reports.
PL One correction is required:

e First page, above the table it states “4 schools” but only three are listed in the
actual table.

PL Summaries the analysis.

PL enquired whether Estyn should be asked to clarify why there is no mention of
Spiritual Moral Social Cultural (SMSC) development at Ysgol Pen Coch, Flint.

PC Enquired why there were no negative comments to which PL responded that Estyn
only include comments where necessary so omission of negative comments is a
positive.

PC Ysgol Pen Coch should be congratulated on their report.

CB Good to see that Venerable Edward Morgan primary school utilising the relocated
library.

Resolutions
(a) Report accepted;
(b) PL to ask Estyn in regards to the SMSC comment for Ysgol Pen Coch

Agenda Item 6 - Response from SACRE's Letter to Schools

PL Explains decision at last SACRE meeting to send a letter to schools promoting
statutory duties of schools in light of new curriculum from 2021. Apologies given for
sending the letter Voluntary Aided (VA) schools.

RW VA schools were slightly confused as to why they had received the letter.
Amendment also requested as the letter refers to “Conwy” instead of “Flintshire”.

PL Original letter sent to Flintshire schools did reference Flintshire. Same letter sent to

Conwy schools which has been attached in error. Apologies given.

PL Apologies also given as second letter to secondary schools not translated into Welsh
due to annual leave commitments. Responses to the letter indicates that pupils
being entered for the full course will halve. Specific Key Stage 4 Religious Education
(R.E.) information was requested. Four schools responded:

Page 4



PL

LO

VB

PL

PL

LO

PL

VB

PL

¢ Ysgol Maes Garmon, Mold —(Delivering R.E. as intended and in required
timeframe);

e Argoed High School, Mynydd Isa — Receiving Religious Education through Welsh
Baccalaureate (100 pupils sat the short course in the summer 2017 .;

e Alun High School, Mold - Not delivering full or short courses;

e Hawarden High School, Hawarden — 30 pupils currently taught full course in 2
hour
[...]
E. is currently being taught in schools? Do you
feel that any particular aspect of R.E is more often taught well or taught poorly?
What evidence do you base this judgement on?

Generally knowledge is well promoted, engagement on key content could be
improved. Exam results and numbers of pupils taking them can be used as
evidence.

Page 6



Q8. Do you feel that standards of R.E. in schools have generally improved or declined
over the last 5 years? In what ways and why?

A. (general discussion)

Q9. What do you feel are the main issues facing schools?

A. To mention some responses from schools and letter to Kirsty Williams AM.

Q10. Is there any other information you would like to share with us?

A. No.

Resolutions

(a) PL liaise with DM to confirm responses;
(b) PL to submit response to Estyn.

Agenda Item 8 - SACRE and School to School Collaboration
PL Summary provided of presentation.

A number of schools met with a focus on planning, developing a one page medium
term plan. Feedback received and monitoring sheets were also produced. Area has
been created on the HWB website, where papers will be available once translated.

Resolutions

(a) PL present HWB area at next meeting.

Agenda Item 9 - WASACRE

DM Minutes suggest a very positive WASCARE meeting.

PL Gill Vaisey has produced a report titled “Guidance on managing the Right of
Withdrawal from religious Education” which will be a WASCRE document.
Some of the items discussed today have already been reported to Estyn.
Letter from Manon jones does not have much content on the curriculum by design.
WASACRE and National Advisory Panel for Religious Education (NAPfRE) will
present guidance to Pioneer Network.

Agenda Item 10 - Future Meetings

e 2:00pm, Wednesday 21st February 2018 at Nannerch VC Primary School;
e 2:00pm, Wednesday 13t June 2018 at Hawarden Village Church School.

DM Apologies given for not beginning the meeting with Silent Reflection.
Everyone is thanked for their attendance.

Meeting ends 3:30pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Analysis of Inspection Reports
Flintshire SACRE

Spring 2017
(Reports published in the Autumn term)
School Dates
Castell Alun High School - Hope Sept 2017
Ysgol Rhos Helyg -Rhosesmor June 2017
Ysgol y Llan — Whitford V.P June 2017
Ysgol Bryn Pennant - Mostyn June 2017

New Inspection Framework:

Standards

e A minority of pupils are able to express their ideas extremely maturely and articulately,
such as when they compare religious and secular views regarding the sanctity of life
when discussing the death penalty and abortion in religious education. (Castell Alun)

Wellbeing and attitudes to learning

¢ Nearly all pupils show positive attitudes towards their learning and develop successfully
as ethical, informed citizens. (Castell Alun)

Care, support and guidance

e The school has appropriate plans in place for the delivery of the daily act of collective
worship. These plans are complemented well by a wide range of valuable resources to
support its ‘thought for the day’ programme. However, a few staff do not have a
sufficiently clear understanding of the requirements of this programme. As a result, the
school does not meet this statutory requirement. Nonetheless, overall, the school makes
a strong contribution to pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural development. The
religious education curriculum, a comprehensive PSE programme and the weekly whole-
school assembly provide pupils with a sound understanding of these issues. The school
is highly effective in promoting diversity and inclusivity. (Castell Alun)

Old Inspection Framework
Key Question 1: How good are outcomes?

Wellbeing

e Members take responsibility for organising and promoting events, such as fundraising for
charities. This promotes pupils’ understanding of their role in society well. (Rhos Helyg)

Page 9



Most pupils play a valuable part in the local community through activities such as
support for local charities and links with the church. (Whitford)

Key Question 2: How good is provision?

Learning experiences

Provision to promote pupils’ understanding of sustainable development and global
citizenship is effective. Teachers provide good opportunities through topic work for pupils
to develop their understanding of different cultures and their role as global citizens, such
as when comparing the lives of people in Africa and Wales. (Rhos Helyg)

Most pupils have a good understanding of aspects of the wider world through the study
of other countries, faiths and cultures. For example, they compare religions such as
Islam to Christianity, and link with a school in India, which helps pupils to understand life
in the wider world. (Whitford)

Arrangements to develop pupils’ understanding of sustainability issues and their
responsibilities as global citizen are effective. For example, pupils compare their lives
with children in Africa and learn about their customs and traditions. (Bryn Pennant)

Care, support and guidance

The school is a caring community that supports pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and
cultural development well. This strong ethos is successful in raising pupils’ awareness
of how to be safe and respectful to others. (Rhos Helyg)

Staff promote pupils’ cultural development well through a range of visits and visitors. The
support for pupils' spiritual, moral, social and cultural development is successful,
particularly through effective collective worship and personal and social education.
(Whitford)

Regular assemblies of good quality develop pupils’ spiritual awareness well. There are
many worthwhile opportunities for pupils to broaden their understanding of culture. (Bryn
Pennant)

Learning environment

Acts of collective worship promote tolerance and fairness effectively. The school
promotes pupils’ awareness of other cultures well through the study of world religions
and life in other countries, such as China. (Rhos Helyg)

The school provides a very caring, inclusive and 
[...]
E ] X Total Entries A A*-C A*-E
AL/ Rhif yr
LA Ysgol [ Enw'r Ysgol / School Name MNo k] No % Mo % Neo % Mo % MNo % MNo % Neo % Mo % MNo % No % Mo %
School No
E64 | BE44006 | AlunSchool 1 50.0 1 500 | o 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 |1o0.0( 1 500 | 2 |1000| 2 |1000
664 | 6644017 | Castell Alun High School 1 20.0 2 400 | 1 20.0 1 200 | O 0.0 [4] 0.0 [¥ 0.0 5 |(1o0o| 1 200 | 4 800 | 5 |100.0
B&4 | BE44018 | Maesz Garmon 0 0.0 [+] 0.0 [¥ 0.0 1 |1000| o© 0.0 [+] 0.0 [¥ 0.0 1 |(1o0:0| O 0.0 0 0.0 1 |1000
EE4 St. Richard Gwyn Catholic High Schoo 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 |wo0| o 0.0 1 |(1o00:0| O 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
LA Total o 0.0 2 22.2 3 33.3 1 11.1 2 222 [ O 0.0 1 111 [ 0 0.0 g 2 22.2 3 66.7 [ 8 | 889
National 3.4 14.8 32.1 27.8 15.9 5.8 0.0 0.0 1,305 18.2 78.1 99,8
JLY,
&
o) Flintshire Schools — Table 8 GCE ADVANCED SUBSIDIARY LEVEL RESULTS 2016: ALL —- RELIGIOUS STUDIES
N Ysgolion Sir Y Fflint — Tabl 8 - ROEDD TAG UWCH CANLYNIADAU LEFEL SUBSIDARY 2016: ASTUDIAETHAU CREFYDDOL
N
Key Stage 5 Religious Studies Results 2016 (Final) ALL PUPILS
Analysis By Grade Pass Percentages
AS Level
A* A D E U X Total Entries A A*-C A*-E
AU/ Rhif yr
LA Ysgol / Enw'r Ysgol / School Name No % No % No % No % No % No % No % No % No % No % No %
.T{School I' ~ - '3 - - - '3 '3 - - - - v - v v T v - v - - -
664 | 6644006 | Alun School 1 25.0 0 0.0 1 25.0 1 25.0 0 0.0 1 25.0 0 0.0 4 100.0 1 25.0 2 50.0 3 75.0
664 | 6644017 | Castell Alun High School 0 0.0 2 66.7 0 0.0 1 33.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 100.0 0 0.0 2 66.7 3 100.0
664 | 6644600 | St. Richard Gwyn Catholic High School 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 100.0
664 | 6644999 Deeside Consortium 1 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 100.0 1 100.0 1 100.0 1 100.0




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Analysis of Inspection Reports  (Report Attached)
	6 Examination Results 2017 (Reports Attached)
	Flints Results all




Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE SACRE
21 FEBRUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire SACRE of Flintshire County Council held 
at Ysgol Nannerch VC, School Lane, Nannerch, Mold, Flintshire CH7 3RD on 
Wednesday, 21st February, 2018

PRESENT: Mrs. D. McIntyre (Chairman)

Councillors: Paul Cunningham, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, Ian Roberts, 
Rev H. Powell-Davies, Mr. I. Hussain and Oakes

RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS
Delyth McIntyre (DMc) (Chair); Rev. Huw Powell-Davies (HPD); Rosalind 
Williams (RW) (Church in Wales, Diocese of St. Asaph)

TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS
Ibad Hussain (IH) (Bryn Coch CP School, Mold); Lyn Oakes (LO) (Alun High 
School, Mold).

IN ATTENDANCE: Jennie Downes (JD) (Head, Ysgol Nannerch); (Philip Lord 
(PL) (GwE, Challenge Advisor); Nathan Evans (NE) (FCC, Note Taker).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Chris Bithell and Adele Davies-Cooke. 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT

DMc Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of 
their declared personal interests.

There were no declarations of interest.

12. MINUTES

PL Agenda Item 5, Resolution (b) – Estyn have not been contacted in regards 
to the SMSC comment for Ysgol Pen Coch.

DMc Agenda Item 6 - Clarification sought on request from Kirsty Williams AM.

PL Data will be available in the spring term although because schools no 
longer offering courses this will not be shown in the data until next year.  
As schools do not have to provide the Religious Education G.C.S.E. it will 
be interesting to discover what they are replacing it with.



RW If it is discovered that a school is not providing the required provision this 
should be formally reported to the Education and Youth Chief Officer at 
Flintshire County Council.

PL Agenda Item 7 - A response to the second collective worship letter has 
been received from Kirsty Williams AM.  The reply informs that this is not a 
matter for the Minister and that Philip Blaker, Chief Executive of 
Qualifications Wales should be contacted.

Response from Mr Blaker clarified the reasons for the changes to the 
specification and stated that to ensure academic rigor across England and 
Wales the specification could not be changed at this point in the lifecycle 
of the current specification.  

There may be cause to respond to Mr Blaker outlining dissatisfaction.

RESOLUTIONS
(a) PL to contact Estyn in regards to the SMSC comment for Ysgol Pen Coch;

13. THE NEW ESTYN INSPECTION FRAMEWORK

PL Estyn have created a three minute YouTube video outlining the new 
framework and members are recommended to view it at their 
convenience.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sNZBKB_OK_4

There are now five areas of inspection:

 Standards;
 Wellbeing and attitudes to learning;
 Teaching and learning experiences;
 Care, support and guidance;
 Leadership and management.

14. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  (REPORT ATTACHED)

PL Not all Estyn Inspection Reports contain commentary on spiritual, moral, 
social and cultural (SMSC) development.  The Advisory Group and Mark 
Campion (Estyn) have been written to in order to clarify why there is an 
absence in some reports.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sNZBKB_OK_4


Under the new framework Castell Alun High School, Hope, was awarded 
an ‘Excellent’ rating for the ‘Care, Support and Guidance’ category.  This 
however is despite a comment stating that “a few staff do not have a 
sufficiently clear understanding of the requirements of this programme 
(referring to the ‘thought of the day’ programme). As a result, the school 
does not meet this statutory requirement”.
Questioned whether Estyn should be contacted to clarify their position on 
the appropriateness of awarding an excellent judgement for Care Support 
and Guidance whist the school is not fulfilling the statutory requirements 
for providing a daily act of Collective Worship.

DMc Standards have been awarded a ‘Good’ rating yet when referring to the 
comment “a minority of pupils are able to express their ideas extremely 
maturely and articulately”, it appears that the abilities of a minority carry 
more weight than those of the majority.

PL This comment is more around the standards of literacy rather than 
Religious Education.

DMc Overall it is a good, positive report.

PL There is no recommendation in the report for collective worship.

CL The Ysgol Rhos Helyg report is very positive and praiseworthy.

RESOLUTIONS
(a) PL to contact Estyn regarding the discrepancy in the Castell Alun report 

between the rating and the comment.

15. EXAMINATION RESULTS 2017 (REPORTS ATTACHED)

PL Reference is made to the G.C.S.E. data tables (page 13 of Agenda Pack) 
and all results are discussed.
Full course A*-C results are above the short course results.
The discussion identified some errors in the tables.

HPD leaves the meeting.



PL Responding to a question from JD, it is unknown whether any 
consideration is given to the delivery of Religious Education in the medium 
of Welsh.

PL Responding to a question from IR, the poor performance of the short 
course is similar to the national results.  Historically, the full course has 
been made up of two ‘short course’ specifications.  Pupils that are targeted 
a C grade and above would be entered for the full course and the pupils 
targeted below a C grade would be entered for the short course, this would 
ensure that as many pupils as possible would receive a GCSE 
qualification in Religious Studies.  The percentage of pupils achieving an 
A*-C grade in the full course is therefore much higher than the short 
course results.

PL It is encouraging that three quarters of pupils across Wales are taking 
Religious Education courses.

LO Religious Education can form part of other subjects such as the Welsh 
Baccalaureate Global Citizen Challenge.

IR It is important to avoid specific references as they can be “dangerous”.  
Some references are uncomfortable and any concerns should be raised 
through the proper channels.

RW FCC needs resilient information from Heads.

IR This meeting is the first to raise concerns of Castell Alun Estyn Report and 
if there are concerns at other schools they should be resolved internally.
The discussion of specific issues at individual schools at meetings will be 
raised with Claire Homard, Interim Chief Officer Education and Youth. 

DMc Questions the validity of results shown for Holywell High School in the data 
tables on page 15 of Agenda Pack.

RESOLUTIONS

(a) PL to revise the G.C.S.E. data tables to remove errors;
(b) PL to re-check Holywell figures.



16. SACRE AND SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATION

PL Reference is made to presentation of new assessment form in 
development.

Schools should use the level descriptors for planning their Religious 
Education curriculum.  The new form is designed to be used by teachers 
who then complete a monitoring form.
The form needs to be refined before making it available to schools.

RW Before allowing the form to be used in CiW schools the content would 
need to be approved by the Diocese.

JD It would be positive if children could have access to their own feedback.  
Also, self-evaluation by staff who can then discuss it collectively as a team 
can help set priorities.

IR leaves the meeting.

PL The final draft of the form will be translated before publication.
Responding to a question from DMc, the form will be made available to all 
schools not just church schools.

JD Questions whether schools will also be asked for feedback before form is 
finalised.

PC Also enquires whether catholic schools will be included.

PL There may be a possibility to test the form informally, with the permission 
of the Diocese of Wrexham Catholic Church.

RESOLUTIONS
(a) PL liaise with RW regarding form content.

17. WASACRE

PL No minutes of the last WASACRE meeting have been received.

In reference the update from Welsh Government concerning the new 
curriculum, pioneer networks have received a document from WASACRE 
about syllabus content.  Whenever a new review into Religious Education 



begins it always starts with a breakdown of what the aims of Religious 
Education are.

When Religious Education is included under the broader Humanities 
curriculum pupil understanding often depends upon the area of expertise 
of the teacher.
Welsh Government have asked WASACRE for help as they do not have a 
Key Stage 2 specialist.

Once information is received critical comments can be made to aid 
development and Welsh Government are keen to maintain relationships 
with WASACRE and individual SACRE groups.

RW The CiW have provided comments to Welsh Government on whether the 
AOLE for humanities will diminish Religious Education as a whole.

Reassurances needed that Religious Education will be retained and 
embedded at primary level.

RW leaves the meeting.

PL The next WASACRE meeting is to be held Friday 9 March 2018 in 
Swansea

RESOLUTIONS

(a) WASACRE minutes to be discussed at next meeting.
(b) PL to attend next WASACRE meeting and report back to the group.

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

 2:00pm, Wednesday 13 June 2018 at Hawarden Village Church School.

DMc Everyone is thanked for their attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.50 pm)

Chairman


